As you may know, hereditary chiefs of the Wet'suwet'en Nation in British Columbia oppose the construction of the Coastal GasLink natural gas pipeline in British Columbia, despite the project being approved by the local band councils whose
territory the pipeline passes through. Protests by indigenous peoples and their supporters have blocked project construction in BC and have also spread to other regions of the country, including blocking main rail lines moving freight and
passengers. Before today, how familiar were you with this situation?

Total BC AB SK/MB Ontario Quebec Atlantic <$40K S40K - S60K - S100K+ Kids No Kids T2B B2B
<$60K | <$100K
A B C D E F G H | J K L M N
Base: All Respondents (unwtd) 1301 400 100 100 361 240 100 350 202 333 272 302 999 856 445
Base: All Respondents (wtd) 1301 174 147 81 501 311 87 404 207 296 235 293 1008 781 520
781 140 89 51 297 156 49 224 121 195 155 171 609 781 ]
Top 2 Box (Net) 60% 80% 61% 63% 59% 50% 56% 55% 59% 66% 66% 59% 60% 100% -
BCDEF * * * G G N
201 41 20 14 71 41 14 51 30 48 42 51 150 201 -
Very familiar - I'm following closely 15% 24% 13% 17% 14% 13% 16% 13% 14% 16% 18% 17% 15% 26% ]
BDE * * * N
580 98 69 37 226 115 35 173 92 147 113 120 460 580 ]
Somewhat familiar - | know some of the details 45% 56% 47% 46% 45% 37% 40% 43% 44% 50% 48% 41% 46% 74% -
DEF * * * N
520 35 58 30 204 155 38 181 86 101 79 121 399 : 520
Bottom 2 Box (Net) 40% 20% 39% 37% 41% 50% 44% 45% 41% 34% 34% 41% 40% - 100%
A* A* A A A* 1 M
342 29 50 21 121 96 25 117 59 73 56 70 271 - 342
Not very familiar - I've heard about it, but am not following
it at all 26% 16% 34% 26% 24% 31% 28% 29% 28% 25% 24% 24% 27% - 66%
A* * A A A* M
179 6 8 9 83 59 14 64 27 28 23 51 127 - 179
Not at all familiar - | haven't heard about it 14% 4% 5% 11% 17% 19% 16% 16% 13% 9% 10% 18% 13% - 34%
* A* AB AB AB* | M
1301 174 147 81 501 311 87 404 207 296 235 293 1008 781 520
Sigma 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100%

Statistics:

Overlap formulae used

- Column Proportions:
Columns Tested (5%): A/B/C/D/E/F,G/H/1/),K/L,M/N
Minimum Base: 30 (**), Small Base: 100 (*)

- Column Means:
Columns Tested (5%): A/B/C/D/E/F,G/H/1/),K/L,M/N
Minimum Base: 30 (**), Small Base: 100 (*)



Do you have a favourable or unfavourable view of these protests?

OMPO ON
Total BC AB SK/MB Ontario Quebec Atlantic <$40K S40K - S60K - S100K+ Kids No Kids T2B B2B
<$60K <S100K
A B C D E F G H | J K L M

N
Base: All Respondents (unwtd) 1301 400 100 100 361 240 100 350 202 333 272 302 999 856 445
Base: All Respondents (wtd) 1301 174 147 81 501 311 87 404 207 296 235 293 1008 781 520
415 50 27 22 180 117 18 128 67 109 65 96 319 299 115
Top 2 Box (Net) 32% 29% 19% 27% 36% 38% 20% 32% 32% 37% 28% 33% 32% 38% 22%
* * BF ABF * J N
128 16 8 3 54 39 7 45 15 36 16 22 106 99 29
Very favourable 10% 9% 6% 4% 11% 13% 8% 11% 7% 12% 7% 7% 11% 13% 6%
286 34 19 18 126 78 10 83 52 73 49 74 213 200 86
Somewhat favourable 22% 20% 13% 23% 25% 25% 12% 20% 25% 25% 21% 25% 21% 26% 17%
* * BF BF * N
633 111 87 45 194 145 50 176 97 143 138 131 502 443 190
Bottom 2 Box (Net) 49% 64% 59% 56% 39% 47% 58% 43% 47% 48% 59% 45% 50% 57% 36%
DE D* D* D* GHI N
282 45 22 16 94 83 22 85 29 66 64 69 213 168 114
Somewhat unfavourable 22% 26% 15% 19% 19% 27% 25% 21% 14% 22% 27% 24% 21% 21% 22%
BD * * BD * H H
351 66 64 30 100 63 28 91 68 76 74 62 289 275 76
Very unfavourable 27% 38% 44% 37% 20% 20% 32% 23% 33% 26% 31% 21% 29% 35% 15%
DE DE* DE* DE* G G K N
254 13 33 13 127 48 19 101 43 44 32 66 188 39 215
Don't know 20% 8% 22% 17% 25% 16% 22% 25% 21% 15% 14% 23% 19% 5% 41%
A* A* AE A A* 1 M
1301 174 147 81 501 311 87 404 207 296 235 293 1008 781 520
Sigma 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100%
Statistics:

Overlap formulae used

- Column Proportions:
Columns Tested (5%): A/B/C/D/E/F,G/H/1/),K/L,M/N
Minimum Base: 30 (**), Small Base: 100 (*)

- Column Means:
Columns Tested (5%): A/B/C/D/E/F,G/H/1/),K/LM/N
Minimum Base: 30 (**), Small Base: 100 (*)



Do you think these protests are more a sign of a healthy democracy and strong freedom of expression, or more a sign of an unhealthy democracy and a declining rule of law
OMPOSITION
Total BC AB SK/MB Ontario Quebec Atlantic <S40K S40K - S60K - S100K+ Kids No Kids T2B B2B
[ I Il 0 = I I
A B C D E F G H | J K L M N

Base: All Respondents (unwtd) 1301 400 100 100 361 240 100 350 202 333 272 302 999 856 445
Base: All Respondents (wtd) 1301 174 147 81 501 311 87 404 207 296 235 293 1008 781 520
495 61 53 24 209 116 32 157 72 129 89 120 375 332 163
Sign of a healthy democracy and strong freedom of
expression 38% 35% 36% 30% 42% 37% 37% 39% 35% 44% 38% 41% 37% 43% 31%
* * * N
444 82 63 38 141 90 31 117 79 114 95 90 354 334 111
Sign of an unhealthy democracy and a declining rule of law 34% 47% 43% 47% 28% 29% 35% 29% 38% 39% 41% 31% 35% 43% 21%
DEF DE* DE* * G G N
362 31 30 19 151 106 24 130 56 53 51 82 279 115 246
Don't know 28% 18% 21% 23% 30% 34% 28% 32% 27% 18% 22% 28% 28% 15% 47%
* * A AB A* 1 | M
1301 174 147 81 501 311 87 404 207 296 235 293 1008 781 520
Sigma 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100%
Statistics:

Overlap formulae used

- Column Proportions:
Columns Tested (5%): A/B/C/D/E/F,G/H/1/),K/L,M/N
Minimum Base: 30 (**), Small Base: 100 (*)

- Column Means:
Columns Tested (5%): A/B/C/D/E/F,G/H/1/),K/LM/N
Minimum Base: 30 (**), Small Base: 100 (*)



In your view, who is being more fair and reasonable in the current dispute?

_
A B

REGION HOUSEHOLD INCOME HOUSEHOLD _
OMPQSITION
SK/MB Ontario Quebec Atlantic <S40K S40K - S60K - S100K+ Kids No Kids T2B B2B
<$60K <$100K
C D E F G H [ J K L M N

Base: All Respondents (unwtd) 1301 400 100 100 361 240 100 350 202 333 272 302 999 856 445
Base: All Respondents (wtd) 1301 174 147 81 501 311 87 404 207 296 235 293 1008 781 520

355 38 15 16 159 106 21 107 49 92 51 89 266 223 132
Indigenous Canadians and others who oppose the project 27% 22% 10% 19% 32% 34% 25% 26% 24% 31% 22% 30% 26% 29% 25%

B * * ABC ABC B* J

443 82 74 36 145 78 28 129 84 95 95 92 351 333 110

Government and others who support the project 34% 47% 50% 45% 29% 25% 32% 32% 40% 32% 40% 32% 35% 43% 21%
DEF DEF* DE* * N

503 54 58 29 196 127 38 168 74 109 89 111 392 224 278

Neither 39% 31% 40% 36% 39% 41% 44% 42% 36% 37% 38% 38% 39% 29% 54%
* * A A A* M

1301 174 147 81 501 311 87 404 207 296 235 293 1008 781 520
Sigma 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100%
Statistics:

Overlap formulae used

- Column Proportions:
Columns Tested (5%): A/B/C/D/E/F,G/H/1/),K/L,M/N
Minimum Base: 30 (**), Small Base: 100 (*)

- Column Means:
Columns Tested (5%): A/B/C/D/E/F,G/H/1/),K/LM/N
Minimum Base: 30 (**), Small Base: 100 (*)



Do you support intervention by police to end the blockade of key transportation corridors by indigenous protesters?

OMPO ON
Total BC AB SK/MB Ontario Quebec Atlantic <$40K S40K - S60K - S100K+ Kids No Kids T2B B2B
<$60K <S100K
A B C D E F G H | J K L M

N
Base: All Respondents (unwtd) 1301 400 100 100 361 240 100 350 202 333 272 302 999 856 445
Base: All Respondents (wtd) 1301 174 147 81 501 311 87 404 207 296 235 293 1008 781 520
690 119 101 49 242 130 48 184 118 172 138 145 545 506 184
Top 2 Box (Net) 53% 68% 69% 61% 48% 42% 55% 46% 57% 58% 59% 50% 54% 65% 35%
DEF DE* E* E* G G G N
356 74 72 30 108 50 22 99 66 79 73 66 290 285 71
Strongly support 27% 42% 49% 37% 22% 16% 25% 24% 32% 27% 31% 23% 29% 36% 14%
DEF DEF* DE* * N
334 45 29 19 135 80 26 85 52 93 65 79 255 221 113
Somewhat support 26% 26% 20% 23% 27% 26% 30% 21% 25% 31% 28% 27% 25% 28% 22%
365 39 22 17 147 118 21 133 56 87 61 87 277 217 148
Bottom 2 Box (Net) 28% 22% 15% 21% 29% 38% 24% 33% 27% 29% 26% 30% 28% 28% 28%
* * AB ABCF *
205 18 14 14 78 70 12 77 35 40 40 54 151 107 98
Somewhat oppose 16% 11% 9% 17% 16% 22% 14% 19% 17% 14% 17% 19% 15% 14% 19%
159 20 8 4 70 48 9 56 22 46 20 33 126 110 49
Strongly oppose 12% 12% 6% 5% 14% 16% 10% 14% 10% 16% 9% 11% 13% 14% 10%
* * BC BC * J N
247 17 24 14 111 63 18 87 33 37 36 61 186 58 189
Don't know 19% 10% 16% 18% 22% 20% 20% 22% 16% 13% 15% 21% 18% 7% 36%
* A* A A A* I M
1301 174 147 81 501 311 87 404 207 296 235 293 1008 781 520
Sigma 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100%
Statistics:

Overlap formulae used

- Column Proportions:
Columns Tested (5%): A/B/C/D/E/F,G/H/1/),K/L,M/N
Minimum Base: 30 (**), Small Base: 100 (*)

- Column Means:
Columns Tested (5%): A/B/C/D/E/F,G/H/1/),K/LM/N
Minimum Base: 30 (**), Small Base: 100 (*)



To what extent do you agree or disagree with the following statements: - First Nations protestors are conducting justified and legitimate protests by shutting down roads and rail lines

OMPO ON
Total BC AB SK/MB Ontario Quebec Atlantic <$40K S40K - S60K - S100K+ Kids No Kids T2B B2B
<$60K <S100K
A B C D E F G H | J K L M

N
Base: All Respondents (unwtd) 1301 400 100 100 361 240 100 350 202 333 272 302 999 856 445
Base: All Respondents (wtd) 1301 174 147 81 501 311 87 404 207 296 235 293 1008 781 520
511 50 36 23 223 147 32 171 74 126 71 138 373 292 219
Top 2 Box (Net) 39% 29% 24% 28% 45% 47% 37% 42% 36% 43% 30% 47% 37% 37% 42%
* * ABC ABC * J J L
152 15 15 6 64 46 5 47 20 45 15 33 119 107 45
Strongly agree 12% 8% 10% 8% 13% 15% 6% 12% 10% 15% 7% 11% 12% 14% 9%
* * AF * J N
359 35 21 16 159 101 27 125 54 82 55 105 254 184 175
Somewhat agree 28% 20% 14% 20% 32% 32% 31% 31% 26% 28% 24% 36% 25% 24% 34%
* * AB AB AB* L M
790 124 111 58 278 164 55 233 133 169 164 154 636 489 301
Bottom 2 Box (Net) 61% 71% 76% 72% 55% 53% 63% 58% 64% 57% 70% 53% 63% 63% 58%
DE DE* DE* * Gl K
453 55 48 33 170 117 31 143 79 98 87 95 359 236 217
Somewhat disagree 35% 32% 32% 40% 34% 37% 36% 35% 38% 33% 37% 32% 36% 30% 42%
* * * M
337 69 64 25 107 47 24 90 55 71 77 60 277 253 84
Strongly disagree 26% 40% 43% 32% 21% 15% 27% 22% 26% 24% 33% 20% 27% 32% 16%
DEF DEF* E* E* Gl K N
1301 174 147 81 501 311 87 404 207 296 235 293 1008 781 520
Sigma 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100%
Statistics:

Overlap formulae used

- Column Proportions:
Columns Tested (5%): A/B/C/D/E/F,G/H/1/),K/L,M/N
Minimum Base: 30 (**), Small Base: 100 (*)

- Column Means:
Columns Tested (5%): A/B/C/D/E/F,G/H/1/),K/L,M/N
Minimum Base: 30 (**), Small Base: 100 (*)



To what extent do you agree or disagree with the following statements: - Canada's indigenous peoples are treated well by the Canadian government

OMPO ON
Total BC AB SK/MB Ontario Quebec Atlantic <$40K S40K - S60K - S100K+ Kids No Kids T2B B2B
<$60K <S100K
A B C D E F G H | J K L M

N
Base: All Respondents (unwtd) 1301 400 100 100 361 240 100 350 202 333 272 302 999 856 445
Base: All Respondents (wtd) 1301 174 147 81 501 311 87 404 207 296 235 293 1008 781 520
712 109 96 50 218 177 62 220 117 154 134 160 552 463 249
Top 2 Box (Net) 55% 62% 65% 62% 44% 57% 71% 54% 57% 52% 57% 55% 55% 59% 48%
D D* D* D DE* N
220 42 43 26 55 38 17 70 40 48 32 45 176 161 59
Strongly agree 17% 24% 29% 32% 11% 12% 19% 17% 19% 16% 14% 15% 17% 21% 11%
DE DE* DE* D* N
492 66 53 25 163 139 45 150 77 107 101 116 376 302 190
Somewhat agree 38% 38% 36% 31% 33% 45% 52% 37% 37% 36% 43% 39% 37% 39% 37%
* * CcD ABCD*
589 66 51 30 283 134 25 185 90 141 101 133 456 318 271
Bottom 2 Box (Net) 45% 38% 35% 38% 56% 43% 29% 46% 43% 48% 43% 45% 45% 41% 52%
* * ABCEF F * M
405 47 37 24 181 101 16 118 65 94 77 99 306 206 199
Somewhat disagree 31% 27% 25% 29% 36% 33% 18% 29% 32% 32% 33% 34% 30% 26% 38%
* * AF F * M
184 19 14 7 102 32 9 66 25 47 24 34 150 112 72
Strongly disagree 14% 11% 10% 8% 20% 10% 11% 16% 12% 16% 10% 12% 15% 14% 14%
* * ABCEF *
1301 174 147 81 501 311 87 404 207 296 235 293 1008 781 520
Sigma 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100%
Statistics:

Overlap formulae used

- Column Proportions:
Columns Tested (5%): A/B/C/D/E/F,G/H/1/),K/L,M/N
Minimum Base: 30 (**), Small Base: 100 (*)

- Column Means:
Columns Tested (5%): A/B/C/D/E/F,G/H/1/),K/L,M/N
Minimum Base: 30 (**), Small Base: 100 (*)



To what extent do you agree or disagree with the following statements: - The federal government must act now to help raise the quality of life of Canada's aboriginal peoples
REGION HOUSEHOLD INCOME

OMPO

_
A B

SK/MB Ontario Quebec Atlantic <$40K S40K - S60K - S100K+ Kids
<$60K <S100K
C D E F G H | J K

ON
=
L M N
Base: All Respondents (unwtd) 1301 400 100 100 361 240 100 350 202 333 272 302 9299 856 445
Base: All Respondents (wtd) 1301 174 147 81 501 311 87 404 207 296 235 293 1008 781 520
971 119 101 51 390 248 63 296 153 233 172 230 741 577 394
Top 2 Box (Net) 75% 68% 68% 63% 78% 80% 72% 73% 74% 79% 73% 79% 74% 74% 76%
* * AC ABC *
398 46 31 14 192 94 21 119 53 104 70 101 298 268 130
Strongly agree 31% 27% 21% 18% 38% 30% 24% 30% 26% 35% 30% 34% 30% 34% 25%
* * ABCF C * N
573 72 70 37 197 154 42 177 100 129 102 129 443 309 264
Somewhat agree 44% 41% 48% 45% 39% 50% 49% 44% 48% 43% 43% 44% 44% 40% 51%
330 56 46 30 111 63 24 108 54 63 63 63 267 204 126
Bottom 2 Box (Net) 25% 32% 32% 37% 22% 20% 28% 27% 26% 21% 27% 21% 26% 26% 24%
DE E* DE* *
221 36 24 17 81 46 18 61 39 47 50 42 180 136 85
Somewhat disagree 17% 21% 16% 21% 16% 15% 20% 15% 19% 16% 21% 14% 18% 17% 16%
* * *
108 20 23 13 31 16 6 47 14 16 12 21 87 67 41
Strongly disagree 8% 11% 15% 16% 6% 5% 7% 12% 7% 5% 5% 7% 9% 9% 8%
DE DE* DE* * 1
1301 174 147 81 501 311 87 404 207 296 235 293 1008 781 520
Sigma 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100%
Statistics:

Overlap formulae used

- Column Proportions:
Columns Tested (5%): A/B/C/D/E/F,G/H/1/),K/L,M/N
Minimum Base: 30 (**), Small Base: 100 (*)

- Column Means:
Columns Tested (5%): A/B/C/D/E/F,G/H/1/),K/L,M/N
Minimum Base: 30 (**), Small Base: 100 (*)




To what extent do you agree or disagree with the following statements: - Indigenous peoples are adequately consulted on resource-development projects that impact their territory

OMPO ON
Total BC AB SK/MB Ontario Quebec Atlantic <$40K S40K - S60K - S100K+ Kids No Kids T2B B2B
<$60K <S100K
A B C D E F G H | J K L M

N
Base: All Respondents (unwtd) 1301 400 100 100 361 240 100 350 202 333 272 302 999 856 445
Base: All Respondents (wtd) 1301 174 147 81 501 311 87 404 207 296 235 293 1008 781 520
726 115 87 50 250 167 56 213 105 167 149 163 563 491 234
Top 2 Box (Net) 56% 66% 59% 62% 50% 54% 64% 53% 51% 56% 64% 56% 56% 63% 45%
DE * * D* GH N
225 47 41 19 72 30 15 59 30 55 45 44 180 188 37
Strongly agree 17% 27% 28% 24% 14% 10% 17% 15% 15% 19% 19% 15% 18% 24% 7%
DE DE* DE* * N
501 68 46 31 179 137 41 154 75 112 104 119 383 304 198
Somewhat agree 39% 39% 32% 38% 36% 44% 47% 38% 36% 38% 44% 41% 38% 39% 38%
* * B*
575 59 60 30 250 144 31 191 102 129 86 130 445 289 286
Bottom 2 Box (Net) 44% 34% 41% 38% 50% 46% 36% 47% 49% 44% 36% 44% 44% 37% 55%
* * AF A * J J M
405 37 47 20 171 107 23 138 72 88 65 91 314 190 215
Somewhat disagree 31% 21% 32% 25% 34% 35% 27% 34% 35% 30% 28% 31% 31% 24% 41%
A* * A A * M
170 23 13 10 80 37 8 53 31 41 20 38 132 100 70
Strongly disagree 13% 13% 9% 12% 16% 12% 9% 13% 15% 14% 9% 13% 13% 13% 14%
* * *
1301 174 147 81 501 311 87 404 207 296 235 293 1008 781 520
Sigma 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100%
Statistics:

Overlap formulae used

- Column Proportions:
Columns Tested (5%): A/B/C/D/E/F,G/H/1/),K/L,M/N
Minimum Base: 30 (**), Small Base: 100 (*)

- Column Means:
Columns Tested (5%): A/B/C/D/E/F,G/H/1/),K/L,M/N
Minimum Base: 30 (**), Small Base: 100 (*)



